Wisconsin law.
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213 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 546.06

Chapter NR 546
NEWSPAPER RECYCLING FEE

NR 546.01 Purpose. NR 546.07 Exceptions.

NR 546.02  Applicability. NR 546.08 Reduction of fees.

NR 546.03  Definitions. NR 546.09 Collection of fees.

NR 546.04 Target recycled content. NR 546.10 Recordkeeping.

NR 546.05 Reporting requirements. NR 546.1 Use of revenues.

NR 546.06 Calculation of fees. NR 546.12  Criteria and procedures for determining status of overissues.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister August, 1997, annuallyto the department the total amount of newsprint pur
No. 500 chasedduring the preceding calendar year and total amount of

NR 546.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is torecycledconten’[ newsprint purchased during the preceding-calen

; : ; aryear The annual report shall be submittedforms supplied
:Ztr?m:i:;:?;rgfn :jheer fe%;;]épséftféé;(gi:%%gzwemematlon andgy the department. The annual report for 1992 shall be submitted

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1993, No. 454eff. 11-1-93. to the department within 30 days after November 1, 1993. i sub
sequenyearsannual reports shall be submitted to the department
NR 546.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to all news on or before March 31 of each year

paperpublishers. Note: This form may be obtained from the Department of Natural Resources,
History: Cr. Register October 1993, No. 454ef. 11-1-93 Bureauof Waste Management at 101 Sebgter St., ®. Box 7921, Madison, WI
T I ’ 53707.
NR 546.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (2) Centralprinters which provide printing services foub

(1) “Actual recycled content” means the average of thshers may report on behalf giublishers for which they provide
recycled content of all newsprint used by a newspaper publish@grvicesif both of the following apply:
to print newspapers during the yeexpressed as a decimal. (&) The average recyclecbntent level for all newspapers

(2) “Central printer” means a facility that prints publicationgrintedat the central printing facility and fovhich this chapter
for one or more publishers. applies,meets specified tget recycled content levels.

(3) “Circulation” meanghe number of paid subscribers plus (b) The report is signed by each publisher
streetsales or the number distributed at no cost. (3) Centralprinters may report the average recycled content

(4) “Department’means the department of natuedources. levelfor all newspapers printed at the central printing facility and

(5) “Newspaper”has the meaning specified in287.31 (1) for which this (_:ha_pt_er applies, instead of calculating recycled con
(a), Stats. tentlevels for individual newspapers.

(6) “Overissues” means newspapers, magazines atfer (4) Newspapepublishers shalleport for all newspapers pub
printed publications that are printed for distribution or sale, buishedin Wisconsin which are distributed out of state. Newspaper
which are returned undistributed or unsold or which otherfgise publisherdocated outside of Wconsin but which print istate,
to reach consumers. are not required to report.

(7) “Postconsumemaste” has the meaning specified in s. (5) The annual report shall consist of the following informa
287.01(7), Stats. This term includes overissues unless the depaign;
ment determines under &R 546.12that existing markets for () The totalamount in tons of all newsprint purchased for the
recyclablemagazines, newspapers or both are ndtcserit to newspaper.

ﬁggggggﬁgggg;{Haé(tegtil_s collected by responsible units (b) The amount in tons of each type of recycled content-news

. ) . . . . . rint purchased as listed on the invoice from the supplier
(8) “Publisher” means a person involved in and flnanC|aII)P . :
responsibléor the commercial production and issuance of printed (¢) The percent recycled content contained in each type of

information. paperpurchased.

(9) “Recycledcontent” has the meaning specified i287.31 (d) The average percent recycled content in the total newsprint
(1) (b), Stats. purchased.

(10) “Recycling status” means the gt recycled content for ~ (€) The amount of newspaper recycling fegosed, if any
the year minus the actual recycled content for the.year calculatedn accordance with &R 546.06

(11) “Targetrecycled content” means the recycled content for (6) Eachnewspaper publisher or central printer shall obtain
the specified year as set forth ir287.31 (3) (c)Stats., expressed invoicesindicating the recycled content and amounts purchased
asa decimal. in tonsfrom each newsprint manufacturerinter and supplier

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1993, No. 454ef. 11-1-93. providing newsprintto the newspaper publisher or central printer

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1993, No. 454eff. 11-1-93.
NR 546.04 Target recycled content. Each newspaper

publishershallmeet or exceed the gt postconsumer recycled \Rr 54606 Calculation of fees. (1) Theamount of the

contentor pay a fee for not meeting theget. The minimum tar o, yshanerecycling fee to be paid by each newspaper publisher
get recy%qu contents are: 1091892 and 1993, 25% |r:) 1994 ancﬂndelghig cha);/)ter ?s 1% of thgtal co)ét of newspri[;lt%uré)hased
1995,35% in 1996 and 1997, 4051998 and 1999, 45% in 2000to print the newspaper during the year multiplied by the recycling

andthereafter status.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1993, No. 45deff. 11-1-93. . .
(2) The amountof the newspaper recycling fee to be paid by
NR 546.05 Reporting requirements. (1) Except as eachnewspapepublisher under this chapter shall be calculated
providedin subs(2) to (6) each newspaper publisher shall reportsingthe following formula:
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NR 546.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 214
Fee= 0.01 x total newsprint cost x [tgt recycled content — (b) Divide theamount of newsprint determined under. &y
actual recycled content] by the total amount of newsprint purchased by the newspaper
Note: Sample Calculation: In 1994, a newspaper publisher purchases 5,000 tofisherduring the year
of newsprint at $50@er ton. The taget recycled content for 1994 is 2%%5). The (C) Multiply the number determined under p(fb) by the
aVEESieg_{fl'exd 3520 2{%‘, ‘08[;"‘1 ”[‘S,ZEW_SS,”{;‘ ]p urchased was 15% (.15). amountof the newspaper recycling fee calculatedier sNR
FEE = $2500 546.06
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1993, No. 454ef. 11-1-93. (3) The publisher shall submit the reduced fee at the time the

requesftfor reduction of fees and the annual report are submitted.

NR 546.07 Exceptions. The newspaper recycling fee ™ iy " c; registe October 1993, No. 454ef. 11-1-93.

underthis chapter does not apply to the following:
(1) A newspapepublisher which meets or exceeds thgear NR 546.09 Collection of fees. (1) Each yeareach
recycledcontent. newspapepublisher shall submit the calculated fe¢he depart

(2) A newspaper publisher that meets all of the following crmentwith the annual report. The fee shall be paid in the form of
teria: checkor money order payable to the department.

(a) The publisher is unable to obtain recycled newsprint in suf (2) If a newspaper publisher requests an exemption from or
ficient quantity reduction of the fee, the department shall review and either

(b) The publisher has attempted to obtain recycled newsprifiProve.deny or deem incomplete the request ésemption
from every producer of recycledewsprint that déred to sell within 45 business days after receiving the requeshdfdepart

recycled newsprint to the publisher withithe preceding 12 Mentdoes not revievand either approve, deny or deem ineom
months. plete the request for exemption within 4siness days after

eivingthe request, the 45 day perigtextended for 30 busi
sdays. The departmestfailure to act on the exemption within
additional 30 business days constitutes approvahef
emption.If an exemption from or reduction tfe fee is not
ovedthe department shall seath explanation of why the
éﬂestwas not approved, and a statement for tHerdifice in the
; . . amountpaid by the newspaper publisher from the actual fee
tha(r?)zéopouobgﬂ:je\svﬁifcﬁ fr‘neevgsgﬁ)leéft{‘hag frZ)aIII?) v%irC\chur!ﬁetlr(i):ﬂ requiredwithin 45 business days after receiving the request. Fees
' : ’ ) : payablein accordance with this subsection shall be paid to the
_(a) The publisher submits a written request to the departmeffpartmentvithin 45 business days of the statement date.
with I_thefannual report for an exemption from the newspapewisiory: Cr. Register October 1993, No. 45deff. 11-1-93.
recyclingfee. ) )

(b) The publisher provides documentation fromsitppliers NR 546.10 Recordkeeping. Each newspaper publisher
or central printer that the quoted price of recycled content-new§all maintain records under this chapter for at least 3 years,
print needed to meet the averageearecycled content level for regardlesof whether annual reports are submitted by a central
theyear exceeded the purchase price of 1008t newsprint by Printer. Records shall be made availatdghe department upon

(c) The publisher submits to the department with the ann
reportdocumentation of its attempts to purchase recycled cont
newsprint. Documentation shall include the name and address
eachsupplier ofrecycled newsprint that the publisher contacte
andthe name and telephone number of the contact person at
of the suppliers.

10% or more for each purchase. request. _

(c) The publisheprovides an explanation and documentation History: Cr. Register October 1993, No. 454efl. 11-1-93.
of the financial hardship created by compliamgth the taget NR 546.11 Use of revenues. The newspaper recycling
recycledcontent requirements specified ir287.31 (3) (¢)Stats., feescollected under this chapter shall be deposited in the recycl
ands.NR 546.04 ing fund under s25.49 Stats.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1993, No. 45def. 11-1-93. History: Cr. Register Octobey 1993, No. 454ef.. 11-1-93.

NR 546.08 Reduction of fees. (1) The departmentshall ~ NR 546.12 Criteria and procedures for determining
reduce the newspaper recycling fee imposed on a newspaper gi&tus of overissues. (1) Overissues ofnewspapers, maga
lisher if it determines that the newspaper publisher purchasgi@iesor both shall be excluded from the definition of postcon
newsprintunder a contract signed onbefore July 1, 1989 and sumerwaste under this chapter if tdepartment determines that
all of the following apply: any of the following conditions exist:

(@) The contract requires the newspaper publisheictept  (a) Based on annual reports submitted by responsible thits,
andpay for newsprint having a recycled content less thatathe amountof newspapers or magazines from residential sources col
getcontent specified in 87.31 (3) (c)Stats., and §IR 546.04  |ectedand marketed by responsible units statewide falls béslew

(b) The contract does not contain language releasing the nemiimum recoveryevels(recovery as a percentage aE@onsin
paper publisher from the obligation to purchase and payHer generation)n Table 1 for 1995 or any subsequent year
newsprintupon enactment d¢&ws by this state relating to taxation  (b) Newspapers or magazines from residential sources col
or recycling of newsprint. lectedand marketed by responsible units stateviatidoelow the

(c) The publisher submits a writteequest for a reduction of minimumtonnages in dble 1 for 1995 or any subsequent year
fees with the annual report and provides a copyhe contract  (c) The department receivés the calendar year variance

signedon or before July 1, 1989. requestdor newspapeor magazine collection or both from 5%
(2) Thereduced fee under this section shall be calculated @smore of responsible units or from responsible units with
follows: approvedgffective recycling programs representingtl of 5%

(a) Subtract the amount of newsprint subject to a contre@tmore of the state’population.
describedin sub(1) (a)and(b) purchased by the newspaperpub (d) The department grants a statewide variance from collection
lisher during the year from the total amount of newsprint pupf either newspaper or magazines or both und28s.11 (2m)
chasedy the newspaper publisher during the year Stats.
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215 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 546.12
TABLE 1
1995-1996 1997-1999
PAPERGRADE CALENDAR YEAR CALENDAR YEAR 2000-AND BEYOND CALENDAR YEAR

Minimum Recovery
as % of Generation

Minimum Tons
Recovered and
Marketed
(thousands of tons)

Minimum Recovery
as % of Generation

Minimum Tons
Recovered and
Marketed
(thousands of tons)

Minimum Recovery  Minimum Tons

as % of Generation

Recovered and
Marketed
(thousands of tons)

Newspaper (ONP)

50

114

50

114

65

148.7

14.7 30 22.1 55 45

Magazine (OMG) 20

(2) Forthe calendar years 1993 and 1994, if the total statewidetice to interested persons as the department considers- neces
recoveryrate for newspaper falls below 40% of generation ary.
91,000tons, or if the total statewide recovery rate for magazines (5) Thefollowing actions shall be taken after a determination
falls below 15% of generation &t,000 tons, the department shalbf insuficient markets has been made under .
issuean advisory of potentighsufiicient markets in 1995 and  (5) Convening of task force. If the department determines
beyond. under sub. (1) that existing markets for newspaperagazine

(3) Thedepartment shall take into account econdifnictua=  paperor both are institient, the department shall convene an
tionsin the paper and publishing industriesigtermining the sta emergencyask force. The task force shall be made up of an equal
tus of overissues under this section. numberof representatives fromfatted industries, tradgroups,

(4) Thefollowing procedures shall apply to all determination§unicipal recycling oficials, and environmental groups. The
undersub.(1): departmentbased on the task forseinput, shall develop an

(a) If circumstances warrant a determination of ifisigit actionplan to resolve the condition of infiafent markets.
marketdemand for newspapers, magazines or both undefigub.  (0) Taskforce action plan. The action plan shall give top prior
the department shall make the determination on or beforelJulylty to maintaining the succes$responsible unit collection pro
beginningin 1996 and subsequent years. grams. The action plan shall include the following:

(b) The definition of postconsumer waste shall exclude overis 1+ A detailed assessment of the market problem.
suesof magazines, newspapensd other printed publications for 2. Actions that industrylocal governments and the state
the calendarear following the determination of iniefent mar ~ shouldtake to resolve the market problem.
ket demand. 3. A method for evaluating the results of the plan.

(c) The department shall consult with paped printing indus 4. Action plan evaluation.The department shall monitor
try representatives, trade groups, municipal recyclirigials  implementatiorof the action plan under suti.and evaluate its
and environmental advocates prior to making a determinatiefiectivenessBased on that evaluation fife action plan has suc
undersub.(1). cessfully eliminated the condition of indfidient markets, the

(d) The department may hold a public hearing prior to makirffgPartmentnay rescind the determination under aband the
a determination under sufl). finition of postconsumer wasshall include overissues of mag

(€) The department shall issalt decisions under subt) in azines,newspapers, and other printed publications beginning on

) - o Januaryl following the departmerst'determination. If the action
writing accompanied by the determinations of fact and cenclysn has noliminated the condition of indiidient markets, the
sionsof law upon which the decision is based. _ definition of postconsumer wasshall continue to exclude over

(f) The department shall notify newspaper publishers of thgues.
decisionundersub. (1) within 30 days and shall provide other History: Cr. Register October 1993, No. 454ef.. 11-1-93
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